

Case No. 18-55113

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

La Park La Brea A LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Airbnb Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:17-cv-04885-DMG-AS
Hon. Dolly M. Gee

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL
AND NATIONAL APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Noah A. Messing
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
333 E. 43rd Street
Suite 1
New York, NY 10017
(212) 960-3720
nm@messingspector.com

Phillip Spector
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP
1200 Steuart Street
Number 2112
Baltimore, MD 21230
(202) 277-8173
ps@messingspector.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
National Multifamily Housing Council
and National Apartment Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 7

BACKGROUND 8

ARGUMENT 17

I. The district court opinion is flatly at odds with the property rights of owners and the principle of owner's choice. 17

II. The district court opinion will lead to serious consequences for the apartment industry. 24

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airbnb, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 217 F.Supp.3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 22, 23

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc., 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) 22

Byrd v. United States, 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018) 19

Cable Holdings of Georgia, Inc. v. McNeil Real Estate Fund VI, Ltd., 953 F.2d 600 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 24

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 23

Homeaway.com v. City of Santa Monica, No. 16-cv-06641, 2018 WL 1281772 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2018)..... 22

Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 19

La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc., 285 F.Supp.3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017). 22

Loretto v. Manhattan Teleprompter CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 19

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) 19

United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 20

Other Authorities

2017 NMHC/Kingsley Associates Renter and Preferences Report 14, 28

A.M. Honoré, *Ownership, in The Nature and Process of Law* (Patricia Smith ed., 1993)... 18, 20

Click and Lease Agreement..... 10

Dana Sauchelli & Bruce Golding, *Hookers turning Airbnb apartments into brothels*, New York Post, Apr. 14, 2014 11

David A. Thomas, *Thompson on Real Property* (3d ed. 2011) 18

Decl. of Alex Ward in Supp. of Defs.’ Opp. to Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., No. 2:17-cv-04885 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2017) 16

Decl. of Kenneth A. Diamond in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj.,
 No. 2:17-cv-04885 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2017) 16

Elizabeth C. Cromley, *Alone Together: A History of New York's Early Apartments* (1990) 9

Encyclopedia Britannica, *Apartment House*, July 20, 1998..... 9

Gunther Barth, *City People: The Rise of Modern City Culture in Nineteenth-Century
 America* (1980)..... 9

J. Bedford, *A compendious and impartial view of the principal events in the history of Great
 Britain and Ireland* (1820) 10

James Dean, *Riot police called to Airbnb party*, *The Times*, May 14, 2016..... 13, 27

Jan Laitos, *Law of Property Protection* (1999)..... 19

J.E. Penner, *The 'Bundle of Rights' Picture of Property*, 43 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 711 (1996) 18

Lara Williams, *When Airbnb rentals turn into nuisance neighbours*, *The Guardian*,
 Sept. 18, 2016..... 12, 13

Laura Kusisto, *Airbnb Enlists San Francisco’s Biggest Landlord*, *Wall St. J.*, Nov. 5, 2017 16

Lisa Xing, *Toronto condo signs on to 1st agreement in Canada to regulate Airbnb rentals*, *CBC
 News*, Oct. 25, 2017..... 16

P.D. Smith, *City: A Guidebook for the Urban Age* (2012) 9

Note, *Tortious Interference with Contractual Relations in the Nineteenth Century: The
 Transformation of Property, Contract, and Tort*, 93 Harv. L. Rev. 1510 (1980) 18

Rebecca Baird-Remba, *How the City Nails Landlords for their Tenants’ Illegal Airbnb
 Rentals*, *Commercial Observer*, Aug. 16, 2017..... 12, 25

Robert McCartney, *Airbnb becomes flash point in the District's hot debate over gentrification*,
Wash. Post, Nov. 21, 2017 13

Robert S. Schoshinski, *American Law of Landlord and Tenant* (1980) 18

Romualdo P. Eclavea, *Cal. Jur. 3d* (West Supp. 2018) 18

Sage Lazzaro, *Airbnb Bribes Host with Cash Under NDA After 200 Partiers Destroy Apartment
 Complex*, *Observer*, Mar. 29, 2017 12, 27

Stephen S. Fuller, National Multifamily Housing Council and National Apartment Association, *The Trillion Dollar Apartment Industry* (2013) 9

Stephen L. Kaufmann, *The Right to Sublease in New York: Application of Real Property Law Section 226-B*, 10 Hofstra L. Rev. 526 (1982) 10

U.S. Census Bureau, 2016 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates, Tenure..... 8

U.S. Census Bureau, 2016 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates, Tenure by Units in Structure..... 8

We Are Apartments, *available at* <https://www.weareapartments.org/data>. 9
